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MUFFIN WITH NUTELLA-BENELUXDocument Name:

10000728745Document Number

02.02.2022Production Target date:

Expiry Date:

French (Benelux) - Dutch (Benelux) - German (Benelux)Languages:

77S33247SIC Number:

FROZEN BAKERY - FROZEN BAKERY - MUFFIN WITH 
NUTELLA

Category/Brand:

NUTELLATaste:

BENELUXMarket Unit:

Italy - Fresystem SPAPlant:

ActiveStatus:INDRecipe:

Field Name French (Benelux) Dutch (Benelux) German (Benelux)

Part A - Labelling Copy

Country Logo

Country Logo

Country Logo

Commercial description 
(Statement of Identity / 
Product Name) [M]

Pâtisserie cuite, fourrée à la pâte à tartiner aux noisettes et au 
cacao Nutella®, surgelée.

Diepvries gebakken gebak gevuld met Nutella® hazelnootpasta met 
cacao.

Rührteiggebäck mit NUTELLA® Nuss-Nugat-Creme- tiefgefroren.

Commercial description 
(Statement of Identity / 
Product Name) [M]

Pâtisserie cuite, fourrée à la pâte à tartiner aux noisettes et au cacao 
Nutella®, décongelée.

Gebakken gebak gevuld met Nutella® hazelnootpasta met cacao, 
ontdooid.

Rührteiggebäck mit NUTELLA® Nuss-Nugat-Creme, -aufgetaut.
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Ingredient List [M] Ingrédients : sucre, pâte à tartiner aux NOISETTES et au cacao 16,5% 
(sucre, huile de palme, NOISETTES 13%**, LAIT écrémé en poudre 8,7%
**, cacao maigre 7,4%**, émulsifiants : lécithines [SOJA] ; vanilline) ; farine 
de FROMENT 16 %, huiles végétales (tournesol, noix de coco), ŒUFS 8,5 
%, LAIT fermenté 6,5%, levain 6,5% (eau, farine de FROMENT), eau, 
jaune d'OEUF 4,5 %, LACTOSERUM  en poudre, amidon modifié, 
poudres à lever : diphosphate disodique, carbonate acide de 
sodium ; GLUTEN de FROMENT, émulsifiants : mono- et diglycérides 
d’acides gras ; arômes, épaississants :  gomme xanthane, gomme guar ; 
sel. 
**Correspond à 2,1% de noisettes, 1,4% de lait écrémé en poudre et 1,2% 
de cacao maigre dans le produit fini.

Ingrediënten: Suiker, HAZELNOOTPASTA met cacao 16,5% (suiker, 
palmolie, HAZELNOTEN 13%**, magere MELKPOEDER 8,7%**, magere 
cacao 7,4%**, emulgatoren: lecithinen [SOJA]; vanilline);  TARWEBLOEM 
16%, plantaardige oliën (zonnebloem, kokos), EIEREN 8,5%, 
warmtebehandelde gefermenteerde magere MELK 6,5%, gist 6,5% (water, 
TARWEBLOEM), water, EIGEEL 4,5%, WEIPOEDER, gemodificeerd 
zetmeel, rijsmiddelen: dinatriumdisfosfaat, natriumwaterstofcarbonaat, 
TARWEGLUTEN, emulgatoren : mono- en diglyceriden van vetzuren; 
aroma's, verdikkingsmiddelen: xanthaangom, guarpitmeel; zout. 
**Komt overeen met 2,1% hazelnoten, 1,4% mageremelkpoeder en 1,2% 
magere cacao in het eindproduct.

Zutaten: Zucker, Nuss-Nugat-Creme 16,5 % 
(Zucker, Palmöl, HASELNÜSSE 13 %**, MAGERMILCHPULVER 8,7 %**, 
fettarmer Kakao 7,4 %**, Emulgator Lecithine (SOJA), 
Vanillin), WEIZENMEHL, pflanzliche Fette (Sonnenblume, 
Kokosnuss), EIER  (8,5%),  JOGHURTERZEUGNIS (6,5 %) Sauerteig 6,5 
% (Wasser,  WEIZENMEHL), Wasser, EIGELB (4,5 
%),  SÜSSMOLKENPULVER, modifizierte Stärke, Backtriebmittel: 
Dinatriumdiphosphat, Natriumhydrogencarbonat; WEIZENGLUTEN, 
Emulgator Mono- und Diglyceride von Speisefettsäuren, Aromen, 
Verdickungsmittel: Xanthan, Guarkernmehl; Salz.**entspricht im 
Gesamterzeugnis: Haselnüsse 2,1 %, Magermilchpulver 1,4 %, fettarmer 
Kakao 1,2 %.

Allergen Advisory Statement 
[M]

Peut contenir  ARACHIDES,  AMANDES,  NOIX, NOIX DE CAJOU, NOIX 
DE PECAN, NOIX DU BRESIL, PISTACHES, NOIX DE 
MACADAMIA, MOUTARDE, graines de SESAME.

Kan AARDNOTEN, AMANDELEN, WALNOTEN, CASHEWNOTEN, 
PECANNOTEN, PARANOTEN, PISTACHENOTEN, 
MACADAMIANOTEN, MOSTERD, SESAMZAAD bevatten. 

Kann ERDNÜSSE, MANDELN, WALNÜSSE, KASCHUNÜSSE, PECANN
ÜSSE, PARANÜSSE, PISTAZIEN, MACADAMIANÜSSE, 
SENF und SESAMSAMEN enthalten.

Net Weight Icon [M]

Importer and/or Distributor 
Name and Place of Business 
[M]

Ferrero B.V. – Westbroek 58, NL-4822 ZW Breda (EU) Ferrero S.A., Chaussée de la Hulpe/Terhulpsesteenweg 187, BE-1170 
Brüssel (EU).

Importer and/or Distributor 
Name and Place of Business 
[M]

Ferrero S.A. - Chaussée de la Hulpe 187, BE-1170 Bruxelles  (EU) Ferrero N.V. – Terhulpsesteenweg 187, BE-1170 Brussel (EU)

Expiry Date [M] A moins 18°C, se conserve au moins jusqu'au:  Aan -18 °C, kan bewaard minste tot: Bei -18°C mindestens haltbar bis:

Expiry Date [M] A consommer de préférence avant le :  Ten minste houdbaar tot: Mindestens haltbar bis:

Storage Instructions [M] A conserver au sec et à l'abri de la chaleur.  Droog en uit de warmte bewaren. Kühl und trocken aufbewahren. 

Storage Conditions for 
Transport Units

A conserver à -18° C. Te bewaren aan -18 °C. Im Gefrierschrank (-18°C) aufbewahren.

Mandatory Usage Instructions 
[M]

Garder le produit à température ambiante pendant 120 minutes pour 
assurer sa décongélation. 
Le produit ne peut pas être recongelé après décongélation.A consommer 
sous 3 jours après décongélation.

Houd het product gedurende 120 minuten op kamertemperatuur om ervoor 
te zorgen dat het ontdooit. 
Het product kan niet opnieuw worden ingevroren na het ontdooien.
Verbruiken binnen 3 dagen na ontdooien.

120 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur auftauen lassen. 
Nach dem Auftauen nicht wieder einfrieren und innerhalb von 3 Tagen 
verzehren.

Part B1 - Marketing Information

Consumer Service Contact 
[M]

Service consommateurs BE: 0800-21042 GRATUIT www.ferrero.be Consumentendienst BE: 0800-21042 GRATIS www.ferrero.be 0800-21042

Consumer Service Contact 
[M]

Service consommateurs NL/LUX: 00800-2104-2104 GRATUIT www.
ferrero.nl

Consumentendienst NL/LUX: 00800-2104-2104 GRATIS www.ferrero.nl 00800-2104-2104

Part D2 - FOP Nutrition Information

FOP Nutrition Information 
Grid or Symbol [M]

FOP Nutrition Information 
Values (Top of the Icon) [M]

86 g 86 g 86 g

FOP Nutrition Information 
Values (Inside the Icon) 1 [M]

1365 kJ 
326 kcal 
16 %*

1365 kJ 
326 kcal 
16 %*

1365 kJ 
326 kcal 
16 %*
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FOP Nutrition Information 
Values (Below of the Icon) 1 
[M]

100 g 
1588 kJ / 379 kcal

100 g 
1588 kJ / 379 kcal

100 g 
1588 kJ / 379 kcal

Part E - Comments

Comments and Notes 
(General for the Market) 
Minimum Font Size

MINIMUM FONT SIZE, unless otherwise specified (height of lowercase letter): Largest surface ≥ 80 cm2 → Not less than 1,2 mm; Largest surface < 80 cm2 → Not less than 0,9 mm (see REFERENCE TABLE CU for specific pack 
size) // NET WEIGHT: Minimum size determined by the mass or capacity of the contents: 2mm if not exceeding 50g/5cl; 3mm if over 50g/5cl but not over 200g/20cl; 4mm if over 200g/20cl but not over 1kg/1l; 6mm if over 1kg/1l // 
In case of multipacks for Germany only or when Germany is included in Art Work: 3 mm if single item not exceeding 50g/5cl; 6 mm if single item 50g/5cl and more // “e” LETTER: not less than 3 mm // ALLERGENS INSIDE 
INGREDIENT LIST shall appear in bold type and upper case letters. 

Comments and Notes 
(General for the Market) 
General Visibility 
Requirements

MANDATORY FOOD INFORMATION shall be easily visible, clearly legible and, where appropriate, indelible. It shall not in any way be hidden, obscured, detracted from or interrupted by any other written or pictorial matter or any 
other intervening material // MINIMUM MANDATORY INFORMATION on pack with largest surface area < 10cm2 are name of the food, allergens statement, date marking, net weight // Green Dot / recycling marks: If mandatory is 
specified in the F8F. If volunatry, to be included by the PFM in the F8S making sure that the use of the relevant logos/icons is permitted by specific contracts. 

Comments and Notes 
(General for the Market) 
Positioning of Specific Legal 
Information

COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION and NET WEIGHT shall appear in the SAME FIELD of VISION // "Best before" date (non perishable foods) and "Use by" date (perishable foods) should be indicated on each individual pre-packed 
piece and must be followed by storage conditions // The actual date and any storage conditions given as a part of the date marking requirement, may appear separately from the words "best before"/"use by" provided these words 
are followed by a reference to the place where these info appears (e.g. Best before: see side of pack). Note: see REFERENCE TABLE CU for texts in local language; Note it is up to the PFM to indicate the appropriate reference 
to the printing area according to the technical drawing. // Number of pieces contained in each individual package, when specified (i.e. contains 10 pieces/bars) must be close to the nutrition table in all languages // When the 
number of pieces is stated, this shall be the minimum number of pieces as guaranteed by DQG; for number of portions to be stated, this can be either the exact or approximately number of pieces as confirmed by DQG. Note: see 
REFERENCE TABLE CU for minimum number of pieces guaranteed by brand and pack // If multipacks contain individually packed pieces need to specify net quantity contained in each individual package and the total number of 
such packages. Eexample: KB T2x5: 5 packs x 43 g e "Contains 10 pieces/bars" close to the nutrition table in all languages. Note: see REFERENCE TABLE CU for specific texts combined with different formats, to be specified in 
F8S 

Comments and Notes 
(Specific for Nutrition 
Information)

NUTRITIONAL INFORMATION shall be presented in tabular format; Where space does not permit, the declaration shall appear in linear format (text contatenation provided in the F8F); If largest surface of the pack < 25 cm² the 
nutrition declaration is not mandatory // Maximum two languages shall be used for nutrition information in linear format // In case of shared artworks, "/" shall be used to separate the indications in the different languages // One * 
(star) only to be used before the disclaimer "reference intake.." for all languages // When using a tabular format, the unit of measurement may be placed between the name of the nutrient and the value per 100g // When energy 
value is voluntarily repeated on the FoP, this information must be also provided in the BoP nutrition declaration // The nutrient "Polyols" is only needed in case of sugarfree products, as specified in the F8F. 

Comments and Notes 
(Specific for the FOP)

Nutrition information / RI on FOP Placed on the principal field of vision // Font size not less than 1,2 mm (also in case the largest surface is < 80 cm2) // Flexibility allowed for omission of the word “per“ and for alternative or 
equivalent expressions (e.g. “Each portion contains“, “Per portion“, “Per Xg/ml“, “Per bar/bag/glass“) in case the same wording is used within the nutrition table back of pack // Flexibility provided for additional use of term ´energy´ 
on top of kJ/kcal information // * Asterisk as reference to explanatory statement on reference intakes. "reference intake of an average adult (8400 kJ / 2000 kcal)" translated in all languages (see F8F field). This minimum statement 
is mandatory. Placement in proximity to the icon or to nutrition table on the back of pack (if ´GDAs´ are given in table as well). If the acronym is used, a full explanation must be given somewhere on the pack // Exempions for 
seasonal food items or gift items, including assortments: Food and beverages in packaging or containers the largest printable surface of which has an area of less than 100cm² (15.5 square inches), provided no nutrition claims are 
made; Foods and beverages of any description in a quantity of less than 5g/5ml 

Comments and Notes 
(Specific for this F8)

CELL A 020 – commercial description for TU & flowpack 
CELL A 021 – commercial description for CU 
CELL A 160 – “At – 18°, BBD:” for TU & flowpack  
CELL A 161 – BBD for CU 
CELL A 180 – storage info for CU 
CELL A 181 – storage info for TU & flowpack  
CELL A210 – instructions for TU & flowpack 
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Part D1 (LTR) - Nutrition Information

Nutritional Table Title: Serving Size:

Valeurs nutritionnelles / Voedingswaarden / Nährwerte Pour / Per / je 100 g Par portion / Per portie / je 
Portion 86 g

%* par portion / per portie / je 
Portion

Energie / Energie / Energie (kJ / kcal) 1588 / 379 1365 / 326 16

Matières grasses / Vetten / Fett (g) 17,8 15,3 22

dont acides gras saturés / waarvan verzadigde vetzuren / davon gesättigte 
Fettsäuren

(g) 4,1 3,5 18

Glucides / Koolhydraten / Kohlenhydrate (g) 47,6 40,9 16

dont sucres / waarvan suikers / davon Zucker (g) 29,9 25,7 29

Protéines / Eiwitten / Eiweiß (g) 6,5 5,6 11

Sel / Zout / Salz (g) 0,757 0,651 11

*Apport de référence pour un adulte-type (8 400 kJ/2 000 kcal) *Referentie-
inname van een gemiddelde volwassene (8 400 kJ/2 000 kcal) 

*Referenzmenge für einen durchschnittlichen Erwachsenen (8 400 kJ/2 000 
kcal)

Linear Format (Text And Values)

Field Name French (Benelux) Dutch (Benelux) German (Benelux)
Linear Format (Text And Values) 
[M]

Valeurs nutritionnelles (100 g): Energie 1588 kJ / 379 kcal, 
Matières grasses 17,8 g, dont acides gras saturés 4,1 g, 
Glucides 47,6 g, dont sucres 29,9 g, Protéines 6,5 g, Sel 0,757 
g.

Valeurs nutritionnelles / Voedingswaarden (100 
g): Energie 1588 kJ / 379 kcal, Matières grasses / Vetten 17,8 g, 
dont acides gras saturés / waarvan verzadigde vetzuren 4,1 
g,  Glucides / Koolhydraten 47,6 g, dont sucres / waarvan 
suikers 29,9 g, Protéines / Eiwitten 6,5 g, Sel / Zout 0,757 g.

Nährwerte (100 g): Energie 1588 kJ / 379 kcal, Fett 17,8 g, 
davon gesättigte Fettsäuren 4,1 g, Kohlenhydrate 47,6 g, davon 
Zucker 29,9 g, Eiweiß 6,5 g, Salz 0,757 g.




